restrictions imposed by applicable law and other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

Edgar Filing: Genius Brands International, Inc. - Form 424B5

27

S-8

Edgar Filing: Genius Brands International, Inc. - Form 424B5

28

DILUTION

As of September 30, 2018, our net tangible book value was approximately $14,609,661, or $1.58 per share of our
common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2018.

After giving effect to the sale of 945,894 shares of our common stock and registered warrants in this offering at an
offering price of $2.12 per share, and after deducting estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been approximately $16,354,479 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.02 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.52 per share to investors participating in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share of common stock to investors participating in this offering:

Public offering price per share $2.12
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $1.58
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $0.02
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $1.60
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $0.52

The foregoing illustration does not reflect the potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to
purchase shares of our common stock or reflect the dilution that would result from the exercise of the registered
warrants offered hereby or the private warrants being sold in the concurrent private placement transaction, as
described below under “Private Placement Transaction.”

Edgar Filing: Genius Brands International, Inc. - Form 424B5

29

S-9

Edgar Filing: Genius Brands International, Inc. - Form 424B5

30

DESCRIPTION OF THE SECURITIES WE ARE OFFERING

We are offering shares of our common stock and registered warrants to purchase shares of our common stock. The